YouGov Survey: Canadians’ 2024 Opinions on Politics You

Sample 1135 Canadian adults
Conducted May 17 - 24, 2024
Margin of Error  +3%

1. Which of the following best describes your views of the federal government in Ottawa?
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2. How favourably or unfavourably do you regard the following public officials?

Neither
favourable  Somewhat
Very Somewhat nor un- un- Very un-

Have not
heard of

favourable favourable favourable favourable favourable this official

Pierre Poilievre
(Conservative Party of

Canada) 16% 20% 19% 13% 26%
Jagmeet Singh (New

Democratic Party) 10% 21% 25% 14% 24%
Justin Trudeau (Liberal

Party of Canada) 6% 18% 17% 15% 42%
Elizabeth May (Green

Party of Canada) 5% 14% 36% 12% 16%
Yves-Francois Blanchet

(Bloc Québécois) 4% 7% 30% 16% 25%
Maxime Bernier (People’s

Party of Canada) 3% 7% 31% 13% 30%
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17%
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3. In 2025, there will be a federal election for Prime Minister and members of the House of Commons. Will you. . .
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4. Thinking about the 2025 election, how enthusiastic would you say you are about voting? Zero means you're
not at all enthusiastic about voting, and ten means you’re extremely enthusiastic about voting.
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5. For each of the following federal political parties, please tell us if you would consider or not consider voting for
them.

Yes, would No, would
consider not consider
Conservative Party 49% 51%
New Democratic Party 39% 61%
Liberal Party 39% 61%
Green Party 28% 72%
People’s Party 20% 80%
Bloc Québécois 15% 85%
6. If the 2025 federal election was held today, which party would you vote for?
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7. Well, if the federal election was held today, and you had to decide right now, which party would you vote for?
Asked of those who don’t know which party they'd vote for or support another party.

CONSErvative Party ... e 9%
Liberal Party .o 7%
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8. "If the 2025 federal election was held today, which party would you vote for?" [If response is "don’t know"]
"Well, if the federal election was held today, and you had to decide right now, which party would you vote for?"
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9. And if you had to choose, who would you say is your second choice?

New Democratic Party ... 16%
Liberal Party ... e 13%
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CoNSservative Party . ... 11%
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10. What are the top issues facing Canada today? Select up to 3.
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Housing and homelesSSNesS . ...t e 38%
HealthCare ... . 37%
Jobs and the eConomy ... . i 25%
The budget, taxes, and the federal deficit ........... ..o 25%
Climate change and the environment ... e 20%
IMMIGration POIICY ... 18%
Canada Pension Plan (CPP) and Old Age Security (OAS) ... ..ot 13%
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Preserving the French language .........ooiiiiiii i et 4%
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Criminal Justice reform ... o 4%
The conflict between Israel and Palestine ............ i 3%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

May 17 - 24, 2024
Canadians, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult Canadians.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult Canadians. The sample was weighted according to
gender, age, education, region, and 2021 federal election vote. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2021 Canadian Census.
The weights range from 0.71 to 3.133, with a mean of one and a stan-
dard deviation of 0.233.

1135

+ 3% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

10 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Canadians’ 2024 Opinions on Politics
May 17 - 24, 2024 - 1135 Canadian adults You

1. Views of Federal Government
Which of the following best describes your views of the federal government in Ottawa?

Gender Age Education
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ High school or less Post-secondary+
Anger 22% 25% 20% 12% 19% 29% 24% 24% 21%
Pessimism 18% 20% 17% 21% 18% 17% 20% 16% 20%
Unsure 14% 10% 17% 25% 18% 9% 6% 14% 13%
Disinterest 13% 12% 13% 17% 11% 11% 13% 15% 11%
Hope 8% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 6% 8% 9%
Optimism 8% 10% 6% 6% 8% 8% 11% 8% 8%
Satisfaction 6% 6% 6% 4% 4% 6% 10% 4% 7%
Something else 10% 9% 12% 7% 12% 11% 10% 10% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (528) (607) (191) (283) (429) (232) (453) (682)
Party Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Ontario Quebec British Columbia Atlantic Prairies
Anger 22% 8% 48% 9% 25% 10% 21% 18% 35%
Pessimism 18% 21% 19% 25% 17% 15% 24% 17% 23%
Unsure 14% 10% 4% 17% 14% 8% 18% 17% 15%
Disinterest 13% 9% 11% 14% 11% 20% 13% 12% 6%
Hope 8% 16% 4% 7% 9% 10% 5% 8% 7%
Optimism 8% 16% 5% 7% 9% 8% 6% 14% 6%
Satisfaction 6% 12% 2% 8% 5% 9% 6% 7% 3%
Something else 10% 9% 7% 13% 8% 21% 7% 8% 5%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 98% 101% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,135) (295) (281) (139) (435) (295) (129) (81) (193)
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2A. Leader Favourability — Pierre Poilievre (Conservative Party of Canada)

How favourably or unfavourably do you regard the following public officials?

You

Gender Age Education
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ High school or less Post-secondary+

Very favourable 16% 20% 13% 17% 18% 16% 14% 18% 15%
Somewhat favourable 20% 22% 18% 23% 16% 20% 22% 21% 19%
Neither favourable nor

unfavourable 19% 17% 21% 21% 22% 17% 16% 18% 19%
Somewhat unfavourable 13% 13% 14% 12% 9% 16% 15% 12% 14%
Very unfavourable 26% 27% 25% 19% 26% 27% 32% 24% 27%
Have not heard of this

official 6% 2% 10% 10% 9% 5% 2% 7% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 102% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (528) (607) (191) (283) (429) (232) (453) (682)

Party Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Ontario Quebec British Columbia Atlantic Prairies

Very favourable 16% 6% 43% 4% 20% 5% 11% 17% 29%
Somewhat favourable 20% 10% 36% 6% 21% 15% 16% 20% 26%
Neither favourable nor

unfavourable 19% 20% 11% 15% 14% 23% 24% 16% 18%
Somewhat unfavourable 13% 16% 6% 20% 12% 18% 17% 8% 8%
Very unfavourable 26% 44% 4% 50% 27% 28% 29% 37% 15%
Have not heard of this

official 6% 3% 1% 5% 6% 12% 3% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,135) (295) (281) (139) (435) (295) (129) (81) (193)
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2B. Leader Favourability — Jagmeet Singh (New Democratic Party)
How favourably or unfavourably do you regard the following public officials?

You

Gender Age Education
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ High school or less Post-secondary+

Very favourable 10% 9% 10% 13% 13% 6% % 10% 9%
Somewhat favourable 21% 21% 20% 21% 23% 18% 21% 17% 23%
Neither favourable nor

unfavourable 25% 22% 27% 27% 23% 23% 28% 26% 24%
Somewhat unfavourable 14% 15% 14% 16% 13% 15% 13% 13% 15%
Very unfavourable 24% 32% 17% 14% 19% 32% 27% 26% 23%
Have not heard of this

official 6% 2% 11% 9% 8% 6% 3% 8% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,135) (528) (607) (191) (283) (429) (232) (453) (682)

Party Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Ontario Quebec British Columbia Atlantic Prairies

Very favourable 10% 10% 2% 34% 11% 5% 12% 15% 8%
Somewhat favourable 21% 31% 9% 40% 23% 16% 19% 27% 20%
Neither favourable nor

unfavourable 25% 31% 12% 18% 20% 36% 24% 30% 19%
Somewhat unfavourable 14% 14% 21% 5% 13% 15% 21% 9% 14%
Very unfavourable 24% 11% 54% 3% 27% 14% 20% 17% 38%
Have not heard of this

official 6% 3% 2% 0% 5% 14% 4% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (295) (281) (139) (435) (295) (129) (81) (193)
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2C. Leader Favourability — Justin Trudeau (Liberal Party of Canada)
How favourably or unfavourably do you regard the following public officials?

Gender Age Education
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ High school or less Post-secondary+

Very favourable 6% % 6% 5% 6% 7% 8% 7% 6%
Somewhat favourable 18% 16% 20% 17% 19% 17% 20% 17% 19%
Neither favourable nor

unfavourable 17% 15% 19% 22% 21% 15% 13% 16% 18%
Somewhat unfavourable 15% 13% 17% 20% 16% 13% 12% 12% 17%
Very unfavourable 42% 48% 37% 34% 37% 47% 47% 47% 38%
Have not heard of this

official 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,135) (528) (607) (191) (283) (429) (232) (453) (682)

Party Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Ontario Quebec British Columbia Atlantic Prairies

Very favourable 6% 19% 1% 2% 8% 6% 5% 8% 4%
Somewhat favourable 18% 3% 6% 20% 17% 23% 21% 24% 9%
Neither favourable nor

unfavourable 17% 14% 6% 28% 15% 25% 14% 14% 16%
Somewhat unfavourable 15% 17% 7% 21% 13% 19% 18% 17% 10%
Very unfavourable 42% 13% 78% 29% 44% 26% 42% 37% 60%
Have not heard of this

official 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,135) (295) (281) (139) (435) (295) (129) (81) (193)
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2D. Leader Favourability — Elizabeth May (Green Party of Canada)
How favourably or unfavourably do you regard the following public officials?

You

Gender Age Education
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ High school or less Post-secondary+

Very favourable 5% 5% 5% 8% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5%
Somewhat favourable 14% 13% 15% 15% 15% 13% 13% 12% 16%
Neither favourable nor

unfavourable 36% 36% 36% 28% 39% 37% 38% 33% 38%
Somewhat unfavourable 12% 14% 11% 13% 9% 13% 15% 13% 12%
Very unfavourable 16% 23% 9% 12% 11% 19% 20% 17% 15%
Have not heard of this

official 17% 9% 24% 24% 21% 14% 10% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (528) (607) (191) (283) (429) (232) (453) (682)

Party Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Ontario Quebec British Columbia Atlantic Prairies

Very favourable 5% 5% 1% 10% 6% 3% 6% 8% 4%
Somewhat favourable 14% 18% 11% 20% 15% 11% 17% 18% 13%
Neither favourable nor

unfavourable 36% 44% 30% 38% 32% 3% 42% 46% 35%
Somewhat unfavourable 12% 13% 18% 10% 14% 10% 12% 8% 13%
Very unfavourable 16% 9% 32% 7% 17% 15% 13% 14% 20%
Have not heard of this

official 17% 11% 9% 14% 17% 24% 11% 6% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,135) (295) (281) (139) (435) (295) (129) (81) (193)
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2E. Leader Favourability — Yves-Francois Blanchet (Bloc Québécois)
How favourably or unfavourably do you regard the following public officials?

You

Gender Age Education
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ High school or less Post-secondary+

Very favourable 4% 5% 3% 1% 3% 4% 8% 5% 3%
Somewhat favourable 7% 8% 7% 6% 7% 7% 9% 6% 8%
Neither favourable nor

unfavourable 30% 29% 32% 33% 32% 29% 28% 26% 33%
Somewhat unfavourable 16% 18% 15% 14% 14% 18% 19% 16% 16%
Very unfavourable 25% 31% 19% 21% 19% 29% 27% 26% 23%
Have not heard of this

official 17% 10% 25% 25% 24% 13% 10% 20% 16%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,135) (528) (607) (191) (283) (429) (232) (453) (682)

Party Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Ontario Quebec British Columbia Atlantic Prairies

Very favourable 4% 4% 3% 0% 2% 12% 2% 2% 1%
Somewhat favourable 7% 8% 4% 5% 4% 19% 2% 7% 4%
Neither favourable nor

unfavourable 30% 32% 25% 27% 29% 30% 33% 31% 30%
Somewhat unfavourable 16% 19% 22% 18% 19% 12% 18% 16% 17%
Very unfavourable 25% 26% 34% 29% 26% 13% 26% 34% 33%
Have not heard of this

official 17% 10% 11% 21% 21% 13% 19% 9% 15%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (295) (281) (139) (435) (295) (129) (81) (193)
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2F. Leader Favourability — Maxime Bernier (People’s Party of Canada)
How favourably or unfavourably do you regard the following public officials?

You

Gender Age Education
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ High school or less Post-secondary+

Very favourable 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3%
Somewhat favourable 7% 9% 6% 11% 9% 7% 3% 9% 6%
Neither favourable nor

unfavourable 31% 28% 33% 27% 35% 31% 27% 29% 32%
Somewhat unfavourable 13% 15% 12% 12% 10% 14% 16% 12% 14%
Very unfavourable 30% 35% 25% 19% 26% 32% 41% 28% 31%
Have not heard of this

official 16% 10% 22% 27% 18% 12% 11% 19% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (528) (607) (191) (283) (429) (232) (453) (682)

Party Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Ontario Quebec British Columbia Atlantic Prairies

Very favourable 3% 1% 6% 0% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Somewhat favourable 7% 4% 11% 4% 10% 3% 4% 12% 8%
Neither favourable nor

unfavourable 31% 30% 34% 20% 26% 31% 37% 25% 38%
Somewhat unfavourable 13% 15% 14% 16% 13% 13% 15% 12% 13%
Very unfavourable 30% 40% 25% 44% 28% 37% 25% 39% 24%
Have not heard of this

official 16% 10% 10% 17% 19% 14% 16% 10% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (295) (281) (139) (435) (295) (129) (81) (193)




YouGov Survey: Canadians’ 2024 Opinions on Politics
May 17 - 24, 2024 - 1135 Canadian adults You

3. Likelihood to Vote in 2025
In 2025, there will be a federal election for Prime Minister and members of the House of Commons. Will you. ..

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ High school or less Post-secondary+
Definitely vote 64% 68% 61% 3% 64% 70% 81% 62% 66%
Probably vote 16% 16% 16% 27% 15% 13% 11% 17% 15%
Maybe vote 10% 9% 12% 18% 9% 10% 6% 10% 10%
Probably not vote 4% 3% 5% 7% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3%
Definitely not vote 6% 5% 6% 11% 7% 4% 1% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,135) (528) (607) (191) (283) (429) (232) (453) (682)

Party Region

Total Liberal Conservative NDP Ontario Quebec British Columbia Atlantic Prairies
Definitely vote 64% 78% 81% 7% 68% 59% 59% 65% 69%
Probably vote 16% 13% 14% 17% 17% 16% 14% 17% 15%
Maybe vote 10% 8% 4% 3% 8% 14% 13% 10% 7%
Probably not vote 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 5% 5% 2% 3%
Definitely not vote 6% 0% 0% 2% 3% 7% 8% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,135) (295) (281) (139) (435) (295) (129) (81) (193)
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4. Enthusiasm about Voting in 2025
Thinking about the 2025 election, how enthusiastic would you say you are about voting? Zero means you're not at all enthusiastic about voting, and ten

means you'’re extremely enthusiastic about voting.

Gender Age Education
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ High school or less Post-secondary+

0 - Not at all enthusiastic 7% 6% 7% 9% 9% 6% 3% 8% 5%
1 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
2 2% 2% 3% 6% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3%
3 4% 2% 5% 6% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3%
4 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3%
5 13% 11% 15% 14% 12% 13% 12% 14% 12%
6 10% 11% 10% 13% 11% 9% 8% 10% 10%
7 12% 11% 12% 13% 12% 13% 9% 10% 13%
8 11% 11% 11% 10% 10% 13% 10% 9% 12%
9 8% 10% 7% 5% 6% 9% 12% 9% 8%
10 - Extremely

enthusiastic 28% 32% 25% 19% 29% 27% 38% 29% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 98%
Unweighted N (1,135) (528) (607) (191) (283) (429) (232) (453) (682)

Party Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Ontario Quebec British Columbia Atlantic Prairies

0 - Not at all enthusiastic 7% 4% 4% 3% 5% 9% 9% 3% 6%
1 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%
2 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3%
3 4% 4% 2% 7% 4% 2% 6% 3% 3%
4 3% 2% 2% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 1%
5 13% 12% 6% 10% 12% 18% 12% 10% 10%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Ontario Quebec British Columbia Atlantic Prairies

6 10% 8% 8% 16% 11% 11% 6% 8% 11%
7 12% 12% 10% 12% 10% 14% 12% 11% 9%
8 11% 14% 12% 9% 13% 8% 9% 9% 12%
9 8% 11% 11% 10% 8% % 10% 10% 8%
10 - Extremely

enthusiastic 28% 30% 41% 25% 28% 21% 27% 37% 34%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 97% 99% 99% 99% 99%

Unweighted N (1,135) (295) (281) (139) (435) (295) (129) (81) (193)
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May 17 - 24, 2024 - 1135 Canadian adults

5A. Would/Not Consider Voting for Parties — Conservative Party
For each of the following federal political parties, please tell us if you would consider or not consider voting for them.

You

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ High school or less Post-secondary+
Yes, would consider 49% 53% 46% 55% 48% 49% 47% 50% 49%
No, would not consider 51% 47% 54% 45% 52% 51% 53% 50% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (528) (607) (191) (283) (429) (232) (453) (682)

Party Region

Total Liberal Conservative NDP Ontario Quebec British Columbia Atlantic Prairies
Yes, would consider 49% 29% 93% 22% 55% 30% 46% 47% 67%
No, would not consider 51% 71% 7% 78% 45% 70% 54% 53% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (295) (281) (139) (435) (295) (129) (81) (193)

11
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5B. Would/Not Consider Voting for Parties — New Democratic Party
For each of the following federal political parties, please tell us if you would consider or not consider voting for them.

You

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ High school or less Post-secondary+
Yes, would consider 39% 38% 40% 43% 45% 34% 36% 35% 42%
No, would not consider 61% 62% 60% 57% 55% 66% 64% 65% 58%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (528) (607) (191) (283) (429) (232) (453) (682)

Party Region

Total Liberal Conservative NDP Ontario Quebec British Columbia Atlantic Prairies
Yes, would consider 39% 48% 13% 92% 43% 28% 48% 56% 33%
No, would not consider 61% 52% 87% 8% 57% 2% 52% 44% 67%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (295) (281) (139) (435) (295) (129) (81) (193)

12
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May 17 - 24, 2024 - 1135 Canadian adults

5C. Would/Not Consider Voting for Parties — Liberal Party
For each of the following federal political parties, please tell us if you would consider or not consider voting for them.

You

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ High school or less Post-secondary+
Yes, would consider 39% 36% 42% 43% 43% 35% 39% 35% 42%
No, would not consider 61% 64% 58% 57% 57% 65% 61% 65% 58%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (528) (607) (191) (283) (429) (232) (453) (682)

Party Region

Total Liberal Conservative NDP Ontario Quebec British Columbia Atlantic Prairies
Yes, would consider 39% 7% 9% 45% 41% 43% 43% 45% 25%
No, would not consider 61% 23% 91% 55% 59% 57% 57% 55% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (295) (281) (139) (435) (295) (129) (81) (193)
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5D. Would/Not Consider Voting for Parties — Green Party
For each of the following federal political parties, please tell us if you would consider or not consider voting for them.

You

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ High school or less Post-secondary+
Yes, would consider 28% 25% 30% 36% 32% 25% 19% 26% 29%
No, would not consider 72% 75% 70% 64% 68% 75% 81% 74% 71%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (528) (607) (191) (283) (429) (232) (453) (682)

Party Region

Total Liberal Conservative NDP Ontario Quebec British Columbia Atlantic Prairies
Yes, would consider 28% 28% 16% 42% 30% 21% 41% 31% 22%
No, would not consider 2% 2% 84% 58% 70% 79% 59% 69% 78%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (295) (281) (139) (435) (295) (129) (81) (193)
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5E. Would/Not Consider Voting for Parties — People’s Party
For each of the following federal political parties, please tell us if you would consider or not consider voting for them.

You

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ High school or less Post-secondary+
Yes, would consider 20% 20% 20% 30% 26% 15% 10% 21% 18%
No, would not consider 80% 80% 80% 70% 74% 85% 90% 79% 82%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (528) (607) (191) (283) (429) (232) (453) (682)

Party Region

Total Liberal Conservative NDP Ontario Quebec British Columbia Atlantic Prairies
Yes, would consider 20% 10% 26% 14% 25% 11% 24% 17% 19%
No, would not consider 80% 90% 74% 86% 75% 89% 76% 83% 81%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (295) (281) (139) (435) (295) (129) (81) (193)
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5F. Would/Not Consider Voting for Parties — Bloc Québécois
For each of the following federal political parties, please tell us if you would consider or not consider voting for them.

You

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ High school or less Post-secondary+
Yes, would consider 15% 13% 17% 14% 14% 14% 18% 14% 15%
No, would not consider 85% 87% 83% 86% 86% 86% 82% 86% 85%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (528) (607) (191) (283) (429) (232) (453) (682)

Party Region

Total Liberal Conservative NDP Ontario Quebec British Columbia Atlantic Prairies
Yes, would consider 15% 14% 7% 7% 5% 46% 9% 6% 4%
No, would not consider 85% 86% 93% 93% 95% 54% 91% 94% 96%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (295) (281) (139) (435) (295) (129) (81) (193)
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6. Voting Intention Today

If the 2025 federal election was held today, which party would you vote for?

You

Gender Age Education
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ High school or less Post-secondary+
Conservative Party 32% 39% 26% 32% 31% 34% 33% 31% 33%
Liberal Party 18% 19% 18% 12% 18% 18% 24% 15% 20%
New Democratic Party 16% 16% 15% 17% 20% 13% 13% 15% 16%
Bloc Québécois 7% 6% 7% 4% 4% 7% 12% 7% 6%
Green Party 4% 4% 4% 8% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4%
People’s Party 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2%
Other party 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%
Don’t know 20% 13% 26% 23% 22% 20% 14% 22% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (528) (607) (191) (283) (429) (232) (453) (682)
Party Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Ontario Quebec British Columbia Atlantic Prairies
Conservative Party 32% 11% 84% 7% 37% 14% 29% 34% 50%
Liberal Party 18% 53% 3% 6% 17% 24% 17% 25% 10%
New Democratic Party 16% 12% 2% 7% 18% 8% 23% 17% 16%
Bloc Québécois 7% 5% 2% 1% 1% 27% 0% 0% 0%
Green Party 4% 3% 1% 1% 5% 3% 3% 6% 1%
People’s Party 3% 0% 1% 0% 5% 0% 4% 0% 1%
Other party 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%
Don’t know 20% 15% 6% 9% 16% 23% 24% 16% 21%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (295) (281) (139) (435) (295) (129) (81) (193)
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7. Voting Intention if Undecided

Well, if the federal election was held today, and you had to decide right now, which party would you vote for?

Asked of those who don’t know which party they'd vote for or support another party.

You

Gender Age Education
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ High school or less Post-secondary+
Conservative Party 9% 14% 6% * 13% 9% * 12% 6%
Liberal Party 7% 4% 8% * 3% 11% * 7% 7%
New Democratic Party 4% 3% 5% * 5% 5% * 3% 6%
People’s Party 1% 1% 1% * 0% 4% * 3% 0%
Bloc Québécois 1% 1% 1% * 0% 2% * 1% 1%
Green Party 1% 1% 1% * 0% 2% * 1% 1%
Other party 1% 0% 1% * 0% 1% * 2% 0%
Don’t know 76% 75% 77% * 80% 67% * 73% 80%
Totals 100% 99% 100% * 101% 101% * 102% 101%
Unweighted N (231) (69) (162) (48) (64) (88) (31) (105) (126)
Party Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Ontario Quebec British Columbia Atlantic Prairies

Conservative Party 9% * * * 3% 3% * * *
Liberal Party 7% * * * 11% 8% * * *
New Democratic Party 4% * * * 6% 1% * * *
People’s Party 1% * * * 3% 1% * * *
Bloc Québécois 1% * * * 0% 4% * * *
Green Party 1% * * * 1% 1% * * *
Other party 1% * * * 1% 0% * * *
Don’t know 76% * * * 75% 81% * * *
Totals 100% * * * 100% 99% * * *
Unweighted N (231) (44) (16) (12) (76) (70) (32) (12) (40)




YouGov Survey: Canadians’ 2024 Opinions on Politics
May 17 - 24, 2024 - 1135 Canadian adults You

8. Vote Intent (Pushing Undecideds)
"If the 2025 federal election was held today, which party would you vote for?" [If response is "don’t know"] "Well, if the federal election was held today, and

you had to decide right now, which party would you vote for?"

Gender Age Education

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ High school or less Post-secondary+
Liberal Party 19% 19% 20% 13% 19% 20% 25% 17% 21%
Conservative Party 34% 41% 28% 32% 33% 35% 35% 34% 34%
NDP 17% 17% 17% 18% 21% 14% 14% 16% 17%
Bloc Quebecois % 7% % 4% 4% 7% 12% 7% 6%
Green Party 4% 4% 4% 8% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4%
People’s Party 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2%
Other party 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%
Don’t know 15% 9% 20% 21% 17% 13% 10% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,135) (528) (607) (191) (283) (429) (232) (453) (682)

Party Region

Total Liberal Conservative NDP Ontario Quebec British Columbia Atlantic Prairies
Liberal Party 19% 57% 3% 6% 19% 26% 17% 25% 11%
Conservative Party 34% 12% 87% 8% 37% 14% 33% 39% 53%
NDP 17% 13% 2% 78% 19% 8% 25% 18% 16%
Bloc Quebecois 7% 5% 2% 1% 1% 28% 0% 0% 0%
Green Party 4% 3% 1% 1% 6% 3% 3% 6% 1%
People’s Party 3% 1% 2% 0% 5% 1% 4% 0% 1%
Other party 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Don’t know 15% 9% 3% 5% 12% 19% 17% 11% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,135) (295) (281) (139) (435) (295) (129) (81) (193)
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9. Second Choice

And if you had to choose, who would you say is your second choice?

You

Gender Age Education
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ High school or less Post-secondary+
New Democratic Party 16% 17% 15% 13% 15% 15% 21% 15% 17%
Liberal Party 13% 13% 13% 13% 16% 11% 13% 14% 12%
Green Party 13% 13% 12% 13% 13% 13% 12% 12% 13%
People’s Party 11% 14% 8% 11% 13% 11% 7% 12% 10%
Conservative Party 11% 10% 11% 14% 8% 13% % 10% 11%
Bloc Québécois 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% % 5% 4%
Other party 13% 10% 16% 19% 16% 11% 9% 13% 13%
Don’t know 19% 19% 20% 13% 17% 21% 24% 19% 19%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,135) (528) (607) (191) (283) (429) (232) (453) (682)
Party Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Ontario Quebec British Columbia Atlantic Prairies
New Democratic Party 16% 32% 9% 8% 15% 14% 17% 31% 13%
Liberal Party 13% 16% 4% 33% 14% 13% 14% 12% 9%
Green Party 13% 12% 11% 21% 15% 8% 17% 8% 11%
People’s Party 11% 3% 25% 3% 12% 5% 10% 14% 16%
Conservative Party 11% 13% 5% 13% 12% 11% 11% 7% 9%
Bloc Québécois 4% 6% 4% 1% 1% 16% 1% 0% 1%
Other party 13% 6% 7% 8% 12% 13% 16% 13% 15%
Don’t know 19% 13% 34% 13% 19% 19% 14% 15% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,135) (295) (281) (139) (435) (295) (129) (81) (193)
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10. Top 3 Issues in Canada

What are the top issues facing Canada today? Select up to 3.

You

Gender Education
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ High school or less Post-secondary+

Inflation 40% 39% 42% 45% 45% 37% 36% 42% 39%
Housing and

homelessness 38% 34% 42% 37% 39% 38% 36% 39% 37%
Healthcare 37% 31% 43% 17% 37% 41% 52% 39% 36%
Jobs and the economy 25% 25% 25% 36% 28% 25% 13% 22% 28%
The budget, taxes, and

the federal deficit 25% 30% 20% 17% 25% 27% 30% 24% 26%
Climate change and the

environment 20% 19% 20% 18% 19% 18% 24% 16% 22%
Immigration policy 18% 21% 15% 17% 17% 19% 16% 17% 18%
Canada Pension Plan

(CPP) and Old Age

Security (OAS) 13% 13% 13% 5% 7% 14% 26% 15% 11%
Income inequality 12% 14% 10% 12% 17% 11% 6% 13% 11%
Crime 11% 11% 10% 12% 8% 14% % 12% 10%
Education % 6% 8% 8% 8% 7% 6% 6% 8%
Infrastructure and

transportation 4% 6% 3% % 5% 3% 4% 4% 4%
Democracy 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4%
Indigenous rights and

reparations 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 7% 4% 4%
Preserving the French

language 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 6% 5% 3%
Racism and race

relations 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3%
Criminal justice reform 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 6% 2% 4% 4%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Gender Age Education
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ High school or less Post-secondary+

The conflict between

Israel and Palestine 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 2% 4%
2SLGBTQIA+ rights 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 1% 0% 3% 2%
Gun policy 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Terrorism 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
The U.S. 2024 election 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Foreign trade 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Voting rights 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Other 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3%
Unweighted N (1,135) (528) (607) (191) (283) (429) (232) (453) (682)

Party Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Ontario Quebec British Columbia Atlantic Prairies

Inflation 40% 35% 43% 40% 42% 37% 41% 46% 40%
Housing and

homelessness 38% 39% 36% 47% 42% 33% 42% 47% 27%
Healthcare 37% 45% 30% 39% 31% 41% 43% 48% 38%
Jobs and the economy 25% 17% 30% 27% 29% 18% 21% 26% 29%
The budget, taxes, and

the federal deficit 25% 21% 41% 14% 23% 21% 29% 22% 34%
Climate change and the

environment 20% 32% 9% 28% 16% 25% 25% 18% 16%
Immigration policy 18% 11% 26% 9% 21% 16% 15% 16% 16%
Canada Pension Plan

(CPP) and Old Age

Security (OAS) 13% 19% 9% 13% 12% 16% 15% 16% 9%
Income inequality 12% 11% 7% 25% 15% 10% % 15% 10%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Ontario Quebec British Columbia Atlantic Prairies

Crime 11% 8% 17% 6% 12% 3% 17% 6% 16%
Education 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 13% 3% 3% 6%
Infrastructure and

transportation 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 6%
Democracy 4% 5% 5% 2% 6% 3% 3% 7% 1%
Indigenous rights and

reparations 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4%
Preserving the French

language 4% 5% 2% 1% 1% 14% 1% 0% 1%
Racism and race

relations 4% 6% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4%
Criminal justice reform 4% 4% 6% 2% 4% 2% 5% 0% 5%
The conflict between

Israel and Palestine 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 5% 2% 2% 2%
2SLGBTQIA+ rights 2% 3% 1% 7% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4%
Gun policy 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 4%
Terrorism 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3%
The U.S. 2024 election 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Foreign trade 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1%
Voting rights 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Other 3% 0% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 6%

Unweighted N (1,135) (295) (281) (139) (435) (295) (129) (81) (193)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

May 17 - 24, 2024
Canadians, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult Canadians.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult Canadians. The sample was weighted according to
gender, age, education, region, and 2021 federal election vote. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2021 Canadian Census.
The weights range from 0.71 to 3.133, with a mean of one and a stan-
dard deviation of 0.233.

1135

+ 3% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

10 questions not reported.

You
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